
\.t -

57 See Block 16C 

Procurement Office 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

See page 2 

Glen Alexander 
Ph.: 256-544-3797 
Fax: 256-544-2934 
Email: GlenAAlexander@nasa.gov 
AUTOMATED INVOICE PAYMENT INFORMATION: (256) 544.5566 

Bastion Technologies, Inc. 

17625 EI Camino Real, Suite 330 
Houston, TX 77058 

x 

01/12/07 

The above numbered solicJtatlon is amended as sel forth in Item 14. The hour and date speclfied tor receipt of Offers is extended, 
must acknowledge recelpl of this amendmenl prior 10 the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one Of Ihe following 

not extended. 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumlng _1_ copies of /he amendment; (b) By aCknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(C) By separate letter or lelegram which includes a reference to Ihe solicitation and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED 
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If 
bv "Irtu,e ot this amendment you desire to , sud"! change made lelegram or letter, provided each lelegram or letter makes 

i 

See page 2 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

I 

__ -I ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHOR/TY OF FAR 43.103(b}.lIMITATION OF FUNDS 

Previous 
This Mod 
New Total 

MAXIMUM QUANTITY 
(ref. Clause B-l, Table B-1) 

Total Potential Total Total 
Estimated Patential Potential 

   Contract Value 
  $136,375,232 

  0 
  $136,375.232 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

ftiJooiv flo {elk! 4tUla r 
c 

[Signature ,person auff'lorized to sign) 

NSN 7540"01-152·8070 
PREV10US EDmON UNUSABLE 

15C. 0 E SIGNED 

Funding Allotted 

$76,964,359 
$ 78.000 
$77,042,359 

16A NAME ANO TiTlE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Glen Alexander 

crmg 0 ,j ar) 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 
Pre-SCflbed by GSA 
FAR (48 eFR; 53243 

(b)(4)



A. The purpose of this modification is to increase funding from the following PRs. 

4200357592 - Stennis: 
64QAOO/6 I 00.25 I 1164lFC000000!736466.06.07 .09/000/251 0/64/CASX220 I OD/36 I Nil 12 
4700357593- Stennis: 
64QA00/6100.25 I 1164/FCOOOOOO/432938.1 0.01.091000/25 I 0/64/CASX2201 OD/36 I NI 112 
Total 

NNM07AA74C 
Modification No. 57 

Page 2 

$10,000 

$68,000 
$78,000 

B. This modification incorporates the clause 52.232- I 9 entitled "Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal 
Year" into the contract. 

52.232-19 Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year. 

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR (APR 1984) 

Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond September 30, 2010. The 
Govermnent's obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is contingent upon the availability of 
appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes can be made. No legal liability on the part of the 
Govermnent for any payment may arise for performance under this contract beyond September 30, 20 10, until 
funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of 
availability, to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer. 

(End of clause) 

C. The clause (52.232-19) in paragraph B of this modification applies to the entire contract. 

D. Attached with this modification is a slip sheet to page 1-16 reflecting the addition of clause 52.232-
19 to the contract. 

The modifications made above are reflected in total on the change pages enclosed herein. In order to reflect the 
changes made, the pages listed below are hereby deleted from, or added to, Contract NNM07 AA 74C. A 
vertical change bar is included in the right margin to indicate the specific area(s) of change. 

Pagers) Deleted Pagers) Added 
B-6(mod 56) B-6(mod 57) 
1-14 to I-18(basic) 1-14 to 1-18(Mod 57) 



CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation 
   se, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 

  This allotment is for Safety and Mission Assurance (S&MA) Services 
and covers the following estimated period of performance: Februarv 1.2007 through 
September 13. 2010. 

(b) An additional amount of    is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fees. 

(c) Recapitulation of funding is as follows: 

Previous This Action Total 

Estimated Cost:     
Provisional Award Fee:       
Award Term Fee       
Award Fee Earned       
Total Sum Allotted: $76,964,359 $ 78,000 $77,042,359 

B.7 PREMIUM FOR SCHEDULED OVERTIME (MSFC 52.222-90) (FEB 2001) 

Pursuant to the clause entitled "Payment for Overtime Premiums," the amount of 
overtime premium authorized shall not exceed the amount specified below for the 
indicated peri od. 

Amount 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contract Periods 
Base Year llY ear 1 
Base Year 21Y ear 2 
Option llYear 3 
Option 2IYear 4 
Option 31Y ear 5 
Award Term lIYear6 
Award Term lIYear7 
Award Term 2IYear8 
Award Term 2IYear 9 
Award Term 3/ Year 10 

(End of clause) 

8-7 (Modification 54) 

8-7 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



I 
I 
j 
I 

I , 
I 

CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

1.15 52.223-7 NOTICE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS (JAN 1997) 

(a) The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer or designee, in writing, 60 days 
prior to the delivery of, or prior to completion of any servicing required by this 
contract of, items containing either (l) radioactive material requiring specific 
licensing under the regulations issued pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended, as set forth in Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, in effect on the 
date of this contract, or (2) other radioactive material not requiring specific licensing 
in which the specific activity is greater than 0.002 micro curies per gram or the 
activity per item equals or exceeds 0.01 micro curies. Such notice shall specifY the 
part or parts of the items which contain radioactive materials, a description of the 
materials, the name and activity of the isotope, the manufacturer of the materials, and 
any other information known to the Contractor which will put users of the items on 
notice as to the hazards involved (OMB No. 9000-0107). 

(b) If there has been no change affecting the quantity of activity, or the characteristics 
and composition ofthe radioactive material from deliveries under this contract or 
prior contracts, the Contractor may request that the Contracting Officer or designee 
waive the notice requirement in paragraph (a) of this clause. Any such request shall-

(I) Be submitted in writing; 

(2) State that the quantity of activity, characteristics, and composition of the 
radioactive material have not changed; and 

(3) Cite the contract number on which the prior notification was submitted and 
the contracting office to which it was submitted. 

(c) All items, parts, or subassemblies which contain radioactive materials in which the 
specific activity is greater than 0.002 micro curies per gram or activity per item 
equals or exceeds 0.01 micro curies, and all containers in which such items, parts or 
subassemblies are delivered to the Govermnent shall be clearly marked and labeled as 
required by the latest revision ofMIL-STD 129 in effect on the date of the contract. 

(d) This clause, including this paragraph (d), shall be inserted in all subcontracts for 
radioactive materials meeting the criteria in paragraph (a) of this clause. 

(End of Clause) 

1.16 52.232.18 AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS (APR 1984) 

Funds are not presently available tor this contract. The Government's obligation under 

this contract is contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which 

1-14(Mod 57) 

" 

I 
I 



CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

payment for contract purposes can be made. No legal liability on the part of the 

Goverrnnent for any payment may arise until funds are made available to the Contracting 

Officer for this contract and until the Contractor receives notice of such availability, to be 

confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer. 

1.16 52.232-19 AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR (APR 1984) 
Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond September 30, 

2010. The Goverrnnent's obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is 

contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes 

can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Goverrnnent for any payment may arise for 

performance under this contract beyond September 30, 2010, until funds are made available to 

the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability, 

to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer. 

(End of clause) 

1.17 52.244-2 - SUBCONTRACTS (ALTERNATE I) (MAR 2005) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause---

"Approved purchasing system" means a Contractor's purchasing system that has been 
reviewed and approved in accordance with Part 44 of the Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR). 

"Consent to subcontract" means the Contracting Officer'S written consent for the 
Contractor to enter into a particular subcontract. 

"Subcontract" means any contract, as defined in FAR Subpart 2.1, entered into by a 
subcontractor to furnish supplies or services for performance of the prime contract or 
a subcontract. It includes, but is not limited to, purchase orders, and changes and 
modifications to purchase orders. 

(b) This clause does not apply to subcontracts for special test equipment when the 
contract contains the clause at FAR 52.245-18, Special Test Equipment. 

(c) When this clause is included in a fixed-price type contract, consent to subcontract is 
required only on unpriced contract actions (including unpriced modifications or 
unpriced delivery orders), and only if required in accordance with paragraph (d)or (e) 
or this clause. 

(d) If the contractor does not have an approved purchasing system, consent to subcontract 
is required for any subcontract that--

(I) Is of the cost-reimbursement, time-and-materials, or labor-hour type; or 

1-15(Mod 57) 



CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

(2) Is fixed-price and exceeds-

(i) For a contract awarded by the Department of Defense, the Coast Guard, or 
the national Aeronautics and Space Administration, the greater of the 
simplified acquisition threshold or 5 percent ofthe total estimated cost of 
the contract; or 

(ii) For contracts awarded by a civilian agency other that the Coast Guard and 
the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, either the simplified 
acquisition threshold or 5 percent of the total estimated cost of the 
contract. 

(e) If the Contractor has an approved purchasing system, the Contractor nevertheless 
shall obtain the Contracting Officer's written consent before placing the following 
subcontracts: 

"ALL INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTS WITH AN ESTIMA TED VALUE 
GREATER THAN $500,000,00" 

(f) (l) The Contractor shall notifY the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance of 
placing any subcontract or modification thereof for which consent is required 
under paragraph (c), (d), or (e) of this clause, including the following information: 

(i) A description of the supplies or services to be subcontracted. 

(ii) Identification of the type of subcontract to be used. 

(iii) Identification of the proposed subcontractor, 

(iv) The proposed subcontract price. 

(v) The subcontractor's current, complete, and accurate cost or pricing data 
and Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data, if required by other 
contract provisions. 

(vi) The subcontractor's Disclosure Statement or Certificate relating to Cost 
Accounting Standards when such data are required by other provisions 
of this contract. 

(vii) A negotiation memorandum reflecting --

(A) The principal elements ofthe subcontract price negotiations; 

(8) The most significant considerations controlling establishment of 
initial or revised prices; 

(C) The reason cost or pricing data were or were not required; 

1-16(Mod 57) 



<.', , 

CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

(D) The extent, ifany, to which the Contractor did not rely on the 
subcontractor's cost or pricing data in detennining the price 
objective and in negotiating the final price; 

(E) The extent to which it was recognized in the negotiation that the 
subcontractor's cost or pricing data were not accurate, complete, or 
current; the action taken by the Contractor and the subcontractor; 
and the effect of any such defective data on the total price 
negotiated; 

(F) The reasons for any significant difference between the Contractor's 
price objective and the price negotiated; and 

(G) A complete explanation of the incentive fee or profit plan when 
incentives are used. The explanation shall identifY each critical 
perfonnance element, management decisions used to quantifY each 
incentive element, reasons for the incentives, and a summary of all 
trade-off possibilities considered. 

(2) Unless the Contractor maintains an approved purchasing system, the 

Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance of 

entering into any (i) cost-plus-fixed-fee subcontract, or (ii) fixed-price 

subcontract that exceeds the greater of the simplified acquisition threshold or 5 
percent of the total estimated cost of this contract. The notification shall include 
the infonnation required by paragraphs (f)(I)(i) through (f)(J)(iv) of this 

clause. 

(g) Unless the consent or approval specifically provides otherwise, neither consent by the 
Contracting Officer to any subcontract nor approval of the Contractor's purchasing 
system shall constitute a detennination --

(I) Of the acceptability of any subcontract tenns or conditions; 

(2) Of the allowability of any cost under this contract; or 

(3) To relieve the Contractor of any responsibility for perfonning this contract. 

(h) No subcontract or modification thereof placed under this contract shall provide for 
payment on a cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost basis, and any fee payable under cost­
reimbursement type subcontracts shall not exceed the fee limitations in FAR 15.404-
4(c)(4)(i). 

(i) The Contractor shall give the Contracting Officer immediate wTitten notice of any 
action or suit filed and prompt notice of any claim made against the Contractor by 
any subcontractor or vendor that, in the opinion of the Contractor. may result in 

1- I 7(Mod 57) 



CONTRACT NNM07AA74C 

litigation related in any way to this contract, with respect to which the Contractor may 
be entitled to reimbursement from the Government. 

(j) The Government reserves the right to review the Contractor's purchasing system as 
set forth in FAR Subpart 44.3. 

(k) Paragraphs (d) and (f) of this clause do not apply to the folIo""ing subcontracts, which 
were evaluated during negotiations: 

(End of Clause) 

(END OF SECTION] 

I-18(Mod 57) 




